

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
CASE NOS. 14-1196, 15-1066 and 15-1166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDEX HOME DELIVERY, A SEPARATE OPERATING DIVISION OF
FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE SYSTEM, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM ORDERS OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
361 NLRB No. 55 (SEPTEMBER 30, 2014)
362 NLRB No. 29 (MARCH 16, 2015)

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Maurice Baskin
Joshua Waxman
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
1150 17th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
P: 202-772-2526
F: 202-318-4048
mbaskin@littler.com
jwaxman@littler.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III.	RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
	A. Introduction	4
	B. This Court’s Holding In FedEx I that Single Route Contractors For FedEx Are Independent Contractors	5
	C. Comparison of FedEx’s Hartford and Boston Operations	8
	D. Proceedings Leading To The Board’s Issuance Of Its Decision Rejecting This Court’s Ruling In <i>FedEx I</i>	18
	E. Facts And Proceedings Relating To Objections To The Election	22
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
VI.	STANDING	25
VII.	ARGUMENT	26
	A. Standard of Review	26
	B. The Facts Underlying The Board Decision And This Court’s <i>FedEx I</i> Decision Are Materially Indistinguishable.	28
	C. Based On The Foregoing Indistinguishable Facts, The Holding Of This Court in <i>FedEx I</i> Is Controlling As The Law Of The Circuit And/Or The Law Of The Case.	30
	D. The Board’s Stated Reasons For Failing To Adhere To <i>FedEx I</i> Are Wrong As A Matter Of Fact And Law	33
	E. The Board’s Purported Revision Of Its Independent Contractor Standard Cannot Evade This Court’s <i>FedEx I</i> Holding And In Any Event Conflicts With Congressional Intent And Settled Judicial and Board Authority.	37
VIII.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F. 3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
* <i>Al Maqaleh v. Hagel</i> , 738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 31
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F. 3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Arizona Republic</i> , 349 NLRB 1040 (2007).....	39, 40
* <i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5,7,16,28,33,34,41,42
<i>Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 5 (1990).....	18
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	34, 35
* <i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems</i> , 332 NLRB 1522.....	39
* <i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems v. NLRB</i> , 292 F. 3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5,7,28,33,34,39
<i>Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 884 (1998).....	47
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F. 3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
* <i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>FedEx Ground Packaging System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , C.A. No. 10-1354 (D.C. Cir.).....	21

* Authorities on which FedEx chiefly relies are marked by an asterisk.

<i>*FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB (“FedEx I”),</i> 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1-42
<i>*Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.,</i> 352 NLRB No. 86 (2008)	24, 50
<i>*Freund Baking Co. v. NLRB,</i> 165 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Grange Debris Box and Wrecking Co. v. NLRB,</i> 210 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2006).....	34
<i>In Re Grant,</i> 635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26, 31
<i>Ithaca College v. NLRB,</i> 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>*LaShawn v. Barry,</i> 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	27, 31
<i>Mail Contractors of America v. NLRB,</i> 514 F. 3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Merchants Home Delivery, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 580 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>*NLRB v. Goodless Bros. Elec. Co., Inc.,</i> 285 F.3d 102, 107 (1st Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications,</i> 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	38
<i>*NLRB v. Indianapolis Power & Light,</i> 898 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>*NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America,</i> 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	33, 35
<i>*North American Van Lines v. NLRB (“NAVL”),</i> 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 28, 33

<i>Retail Clerks Local 1059 v. NLRB</i> , 348 F. 2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	25
* <i>Roadway Package System</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998) (<i>Roadway III</i>)	39, 40
<i>S.G.Borello & Sons v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (1989)	36
<i>Slay Transportation</i> , 331 NLRB at 1294.....	39
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F. 3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
* <i>SNE Enterprises</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005)	45
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F. 3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	38
* <i>United States v. Kolter</i> , 71 F. 3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26, 31
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	25
Section 2(3) of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	2
Section 7 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
Section 8 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	52
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)52

H.R. Rep. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. on H.R. 3020 (1947)38
